will be met from matching intra-group contracted assets and related receipts. The Company has received confirmation from
Pennon Group plc that it will provide support to the Company should it be required, to meet its liabilities as they fall due for
the foreseeable future.  As a result, the Directors have concluded that the Company has adequate resources, or the reasonable
expectation of raising further resources as required, to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The
Company therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing its financial statements.

10

4 Change in accounting policies

As a result of the acquisition of the Company by Pennon Group Plc on 3 June 2021, the Company’s accounting policies adopted for
the statutory financial statements have been aligned with those of Pennon Group Plc.  This note explains the impact of these
accounting policies on the Company’s financial statements.

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022

  31 March
2021

as originally
presented

Change 31 March
2021

restated
(unaudited)

 31 March
2022

as originally
presented

Change 31 March
2022

restated
(unaudited)

Note £m £m £m  £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  682.9 - 682.9  696.6 - 696.6

Intangible assets  13.3 - 13.3  12.7 - 12.7

Investments  61.1 - 61.1  61.1 - 61.1

Deferred tax assets B 5.9 (5.9) -  7.9 (7.9) -

Retirement benefit surplus   9.1 - 9.1  8.1 - 8.1

  772.3 (5.9) 766.4  786.4 (7.9) 778.5

Current assets

Inventory  1.7 - 1.7  1.9 - 1.9

Trade and other receivables  29.6 - 29.6  29.5 - 29.5

Cash and cash equivalents  10.9 - 10.9  12.0 - 12.0

  42.2 - 42.2  43.4 - 43.4

Total assets  814.5 (5.9) 808.6  829.8 (7.9) 821.9

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  (1.5)  (1.5)  (1.1) - (1.1)

Deferred tax liabilities B (72.3) (6.3) (78.6)  (93.2) (6.4) (99.6)

Borrowings and derivatives  (379.2) - (379.2)  (399.7) - (399.7)

8.75% irredeemable
cumulative preference shares

(12.5) - (12.5)  (12.5) - (12.5)

Deferred income A (82.9) 63.3 (19.6)  (83.0) 64.5 (18.5)

Government grants  (0.3) - (0.3)  (0.3) - (0.3)

  (548.7) 57.0 (491.7)  (589.8) 58.1 (531.7)

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities  (0.4) - (0.4)  (0.4) - (0.4)

Borrowings and derivatives  (9.0) - (9.0)  - - -
Deferred income A (1.8) (0.9) (2.7)  (1.9) (0.8) (2.7)

Trade and other payables  (35.3) - (35.3)  (38.0) - (38.0)

Provisions for liabilities  (0.5) - (0.5)

  (47.0) (0.9) (47.9)  (40.3) (0.8) (41.1)

Total liabilities  (595.7) 56.1 (539.6)  (630.1) 57.3 (572.8)

Net assets   218.8 50.2 269.0  199.7 49.4 249.1

Equity

Called-up share capital  6.0 - 6.0  6.0 - 6.0

Share premium account  4.4 - 4.4  4.4 - 4.4

Other reserves  5.8 - 5.8  5.8 - 5.8

Retained earnings A,B 202.6 50.2 252.8  183.5 49.4 232.9

Total Equity  218.8 50.2 269.0  199.7 49.4 249.1

The impact of the above adjustments includes the correction of a presentational error whereby deferred tax assets should have been
offset against deferred tax liabilities in line with IAS 12.

11

4 Change in accounting policies (continued)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2022

  Year to

31 March 2022
as originally

presented

Change

Year to
31 March 2022

restated
(unaudited)

Note £m £m £m

Revenue A 124.2 1.3 125.5

Total operating costs  (91.6) - (91.6)

Operating profit  32.6 1.3 33.9

Net interest payable and similar charges  (18.9) - (18.9)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation  13.7 1.3 15.0

Taxation on profit on ordinary activities B (23.4) (2.1) (25.5)

Loss for the year  (9.7) (0.8) (10.5)

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax   (0.6) - (0.6)

Total comprehensive loss for the year  (10.3) (0.8) (11.1)

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022 and total comprehensive loss for the year ended 31 March
2022

Developer contributions
The Company previously recognised all contributions received from developers in respect of network and other assets as deferred income
and amortised this to revenue over a period of 60 years. This policy has been changed to align with the Pennon Group plc’s policy as
follows.

A Contributions relating to connections or alterations to the water network.

Where the performance obligation relates solely to a connection to the network, revenue is recognised at the point of connection